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MONTHLY FINANCIAL 
UPDATE 
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2 0 2 5  C I T Y  C O U N C I L  G O A L S  

• Keep Gladstone as a safe place with a focus on crime prevention, traffic 
enforcement, and the recruitment and retention of high-quality police officers, 
firefighters and EMS personnel. 

• Continue commitment to downtown, commercial corridors, and under-
developed areas through effective and innovative infrastructure and 
redevelopment strategies. 

• Provide the resources and support the strategies to continue to improve 
residential and commercial code enforcement. 

• Build an event center to replace the existing barn on the Atkins-Johnson Farm 
to provide long-term programming opportunities. 

• Prioritize infrastructure for neighborhood revitalization to meet the needs of 
our residents and encourage quality residential density and homeowner 
investment to preserve and increase housing values. 

• Promote initiatives to beautify Gladstone by encouraging civic engagement and 
community pride. 

• Promote diversity, equity, and inclusion in all that we do to continue to be a 
welcoming city to everyone. 

• Continue to improve and build communication strategies to better inform and 
engage our residents. 

• Continue towards developing Flora Park as an all-inclusive recreational space. 

• Explore funding opportunities for improving infrastructure, roads, and 
amenities. 

• Prepare for the opportunities and challenges that will come with the World Cup 
2026. 
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R e v e n u e  S u m m a r y  

• Citywide revenue 
continues to pace 
below budget primarily 
due to the timing of 
Property Tax revenues. 

 
E x p e n s e  S u m m a r y  

• Citywide expenditures 
finished in line with 
budget with favorability 
from open headcount, 
along with timing of 
capital spend, offset by 
timing of incurring 
annual insurance 
expense. 

• Overall expenditures 
continue to pace higher 
YoY, primarily due to 
increased personnel 
expenses, higher 
services costs, debt 
service, and capital 
spend. 

• The overall costs of the 
larger projects will be 
something to watch in 
the coming months. 

 C ITYWIDE  

R E V E N U E   
Citywide revenue finished November below 
plan at 37.7% of budget on a target of 41.7%. 
From a dollar perspective November YTD 
revenue was $19.5M on a budget of $21.5M 

E X P E N S E   
Citywide expenditures finished November equal 
to budget at 41.7% of forecast. From a dollar 
perspective, expenses totaled $22.6M on a 
budget of $22.6M excluding transfers.  
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Revenue Summary  

• General Fund Revenue: 
$10.1M compared to budget 
of $10.4M. Unfavorability is 
primarily driven by timing of 
property tax revenues. 

 
I t e m s  t o  w a t c h  

• City staff continue to work on 
multiple multi-million-dollar 
grants that may affect 
FY2026 analysis and beyond. 

• Sales Tax performance in the 
new fiscal year FY2026 is 
ahead of prior year by 7.0%. 

 G E N E R A L  F U N D -
R E V E N U E  
P R O P E R T Y  T A X E S   
Property tax revenue through October is $261kk compared to a budget of 
$1.8M. The unfavorability is due to the timing of receiving property tax 
revenue within the calendar year. 
 

S A L E S  T A X E S   
Through the month of November, the city has collected $4.0M in sales taxes 
compared to a budget of $3.7M. YOY Sales tax revenue is pacing 7.0% above 
prior year. 
  

G R O S S  R E C E I P T S  T A X   
Revenue through the month of November sits at $1.3M compared to a 
budget of $1.4M. YOY revenue is pacing 11.2% lower primarily due to timing 
of Telecom, Natural Gas, and Cable Gross Receipts.  
 

L I C E N S E S  A N D  P E R M I T S  
November YTD revenue of $505k compared to a budget of $356k. The 
favorability is being driven by timing of General Business License fees. 
Revenue YOY is pacing slightly below prior year. 
 

I N T E R G O V E R N M E N T A L  
November YTD revenue of $954k compared to a budget of $797k. YOY 
revenue is now pacing 16.3% higher primarily due to increases in State 
Gasoline Tax, along with timing of Oaks Service Agreement and NKC School 
District revenues. 
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R e v e n u e  S u m m a r y  

• Through the month of 
November Charges for 
Services revenue continues 
to pace ahead of budget and 
prior year primarily due to 
timing of Admin Services and 
higher Senior Overnight 
activities. 

• Fines and Forfeitures are 
below prior year due to 
lower Municipal Court Cost 
revenue. 

 
 

 
I t e m s  t o  w a t c h  

• Seasonality impact on 
revenue for outdoor 
activities in Parks & Rec.  

• The impact of reduced 
interest rates on investment 
accounts. 

 G E N E R A L  F U N D -
R E V E N U E  
C H A R G E S  F O R  S E R V I C E S   
Through the month of November revenue finished at $2.4M compared to 
budgeted $1.5M. The large variance is primarily due to the timing of Admin 
Services and Overnight Senior Activities revenue.  YOY results are currently 
45.1% higher also due to the timing of Admin Services and Overnight Senior 
Activities revenue. 
 

F I N E S  A N D  F O R F E I T U R E S   
November YTD revenue is pacing at $129k out of $151k budgeted. This 
account category is 10.1% below prior year due to lower Municipal Court 
revenue. 
  

O T H E R  M I S C .  R E V E N U E   
November YTD revenue of $540k out of $646k budgeted. 15.1% lower YOY 
primarily due to timing of recognizing interest revenue and lower tower 
rental. 
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E x p e n s e  S u m m a r y  

• November YTD expense of 
$9.9M compared to $10.1M 
budget.  

 

 
I t e m s  t o  w a t c h  

• Employee turnover 
specifically in Police and 
Public Works departments. 

• If open positions are able to 
be filled in the new fiscal 
year, staff expect personnel 
costs to increase accordingly. 
This would be especially 
noticeable in the Police and 
Public Works departments. 

   

 G E N E R A L  F U N D -  
E X P E N S E  
P E R S O N N E L   
November YTD personnel expenses of $6.4M out of a budgeted $7.2M. With 
a YOY increase of 5.4% due to annual compensation adjustments.  YTD 
favorability is driven by open headcount. 
 

S U P P L I E S   
November YTD expenses of $419k out of budgeted $547k. YOY spend is 
pacing 19.8% lower primarily due to timing of Fuel, Automotive supplies, 
Printing and Parks expenses. 
  

S E R V I C E S   
November YTD expenses are pacing slightly higher at $1.7M out of a 
budgeted $1.9M. YOY Services expenses are currently 13.3% lower through 
the month of November due to timing of contractual and street lighting 
expenses. 
 

C A P I T A L  
November YTD expense of $26k out of a budgeted $160k. This represents a 
decrease of $3.7k YOY due to timing of automotive capital spend in the new 
fiscal year. 
 
 

D E B T  
November YTD expense of $1.2M out of budgeted $284k. The overage is due 
to timing of debt payments during the first four months of the year. 
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R e v e n u e  S u m m a r y  

• November YTD revenue 
excluding transfers of $1.2M 
out of a budgeted $1.7M. 
Lower room rental and lower 
membership fees, along with 
timing of interest revenue 
and timing of receipt of NKC 
Natatorium fee are the 
primary drivers for lower 
revenue YTD. 

 

 

 
E x p e n s e  S u m m a r y  

• November YTD expense of 
$2.4M compared to $2.0M 
budgeted. The variance is 
primarily attributed to timing 
of insurance expense. 

 
I t e m s  t o  w a t c h  

• Impact of price increases on 
activity enrollment.  

• Number of new enrollments. 

 

 C O M M U N I T Y  C E N T E R  A N D  
P A R K S  F U N D  

R E V E N U E -  S A L E S  T A X   
November YTD revenue of $466k out of budgeted $465k. YOY increase of 
5.3%.  
 

R E V E N U E -  C H A R G E S  F O R  
S E R V I C E S   
November YTD revenue of $677k out of a budgeted $744k. The sluggish 
performance YTD is due to lower than planned membership fees. However, 
this is a 9.3% increase over prior year.  
 
  

E X P E N S E S   
Personnel 

November YTD expense of $677k out of a budgeted $685k 
representing a YOY increase of 9.7%, mostly due to 
inflationary increases and the seasonality of part-time wages. 
 

Debt 
YTD debt service pacing at $989k on budget of $949k.           

                       
Capital  

Through the month of November there has been $58k in 
Capital expenditures on a budget of $24k due to timing of 
purchases.  
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R e v e n u e  S u m m a r y  

• YTD PSST revenue of $471k 
out of $481k budgeted. 

• YOY revenue is currently 
pacing 2.7% ahead of prior 
year. 
 

 

 
E x p e n s e  S u m m a r y  

• November YTD PSST expense 
of $605k out of $505K 
budgeted. Higher personnel 
costs, along with timing for 
incurring handgun and ammo 
purchases, auto purchases 
and timing of accounting for 
insurance expenses. 
 

 

 
I t e m s  t o  w a t c h  

• Employee turnover. 

• Personnel Expenses. 

 P U B L I C  S A F E T Y  S A L E S  T A X  

R E V E N U E -  S A L E S  T A X   
November YTD Sales Tax revenue of $466k versus budget of $464k represents 
a YOY increase of 5.3%. 
 

E X P E N S E S   
Personnel 

November YTD expense of $251k out of a budgeted $213k 
due to higher overtime and benefit costs. 

Supplies 
November YTD expense $61k out of a budgeted $32k. The 
unfavorability is due to timing of ammunition and handgun 
purchases. 

Services 
November YTD expense of $30k out of budgeted $49k. The 
favorability is primarily due to timing of training, travel and 
equipment maintenance expenses. 

Capital 
Capital spend through November of $88k on a budgeted of 
$40k, The unfavorability YTD is due to timing of auto 
purchases. 
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R e v e n u e  S u m m a r y  

• November YTD CWS revenue 
of $5.5M out of $5.9M 
budgeted.  

• New water meter technology 
(Neptune) has been 
implemented which has 
increased the accuracy of 
water usage and billings, 
along with reducing the time 
it takes to complete the 
monthly meter readings. 
 

 

 
E x p e n s e  S u m m a r y  

• November YTD expense of 
$8.1M out of $8.5M 
budgeted. The overspend is 
primarily due to the timing 
capital spend. 
 

 

 
I t e m s  t o  w a t c h  

• The frequency and volume of 
water main breaks. 

• Ability to fill open positions 
and the amount of employee 
turnover in Public Works. 

 

 C W S S  –  W A T E R  A N D  
S E W E R  F U N D  
 

R E V E N U E  –  C H A R G E S  F O R  
S E R V I C E S  
November YTD revenue of $5.3M represents a YOY decrease of 4.8% primarily 
due to lower sewer commodity receipts. 
 

E X P E N S E S   
Personnel 

November YTD expense of $732k out of $735k budgeted. 
Supplies 

November YTD expense of $441k out of $392k budgeted. The 
overspend is attributed to higher than planned bulk water 
meter purchases. 

Services 
November YTD expense of $4.7M out of $3.9M budgeted. The 
overspend is due to timing of accounting for annual 
Administration Service charges and higher than planned 
Insurance expense. 

Capital 
November YTD expense of $1.7M out of $2.9M budgeted is 
due to timing of incurring capital expenditures YTD. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  




















































